IMRA Cycle 2025 List of Proposed SBOE-Rejected Instructional Materials

The State Board of Education (SBOE) has voted to place the following tier-one full- and partial-subject and supplementalinstructional materials listed to Instructional Materials
Review and Approval (IMRA) Cycle 2025 List of SBOE Proposed Rejected Instructional Materials. All publishers of instructional materials on the IMRA Cycle 2025 List Proposed SBOE
Rejected Instructional Materials have until January 6, 2026, to submit required revisions to address identified deficiencies to the Texas Education Agency.

If a publisher fails to submit satisfactory revisions by the stated deadline, the instructional materials will be added to the official List of SBOE-Rejected Instructional Materials, as
required by TEC, §31.022(a).

Publishers that submit satisfactory revisions by the stated deadline will have their programs re-evaluated by IMRA reviewers in the summer of 2026, with final SBOE action anticipated
in the SBOE’s November 2026 meeting.

Detailed reports for all IMRA-reviewed instructional materials can be viewed at im.tea.texas.gov.

Publisher Name Material Type Subject Area Grade Level / Product Title Product ISBN
Course

Spalding Education International Full-Subject English Language Arts and Reading Grade 4 The Writing Road to Reading: Fourth Grade 9781935289449
Spalding Education International Full-Subject English Language Arts and Reading Grade 5 The Writing Road to Reading: 5th Grade 9781935289494
Spalding Education International Full-Subject English Language Arts and Reading Grade 6 The Writing Road to Reading: Sixth Grade 9781935289500
Essentials Skills Software Inc. Partial-Subject English Phonics Kindergarten Phonemic Awareness, Grade K 9781989886311
Essentials Skills Software Inc. Partial-Subject English Phonics Grade 1 Phonemic Awareness, Grade 1 9781989886311
Essentials Skills Software Inc. Partial-Subject English Phonics Grade 2 Phonemic Awareness, Grade 2 9781989886311
Essentials Skills Software Inc. Partial-Subject English Phonics Grade 2 Super Phonics Level 2, Grade 2 9781989886304
Essentials Skills Software Inc. Partial-Subject English Phonics Grade 3 Super Phonics Level 2, Grade 3 9781989886304
Essentials Skills Software Inc. Partial-Subject English Phonics Kindergarten  Super Phonics, Grade K 9781989886298
Essentials Skills Software Inc. Partial-Subject English Phonics Grade 1 Super Phonics, Grade 1 9781989886298
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Publisher Name

Essentials Skills Software Inc.

Spalding Education International

Spalding Education International

Spalding Education International

Spalding Education International

Heinemann, a division of Greenwood
Publishing Group LLC

Heinemann, a division of Greenwood
Publishing Group LLC

Heinemann, a division of Greenwood
Publishing Group LLC

Heinemann, a division of Greenwood
Publishing Group LLC

Heinemann, a division of Greenwood
Publishing Group LLC

Heinemann, a division of Greenwood
Publishing Group LLC

Heinemann, a division of Greenwood
Publishing Group LLC

ONO LEARNING LLC

ONO LEARNING LLC

ONO LEARNING LLC

ONO LEARNING LLC

Cengage Learning, Inc.
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Material Type

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Partial-Subject

Full-Subject

Subject Area

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

English Phonics

Spanish Phonics

Spanish Phonics

Spanish Phonics

Spanish Phonics

English Mathematics

Grade Level /

Course

Grade 2

Kindergarten

Grade 1

Grade 2

Grade 3

Kindergarten

Grade 1

Grade 2

Kindergarten

Grade 1

Grade 2

Grade 3

Kindergarten

Grade 1

Grade 2

Grade 3

Mathematical
Models with
Applications

Product Title

Super Phonics, Grade 2

The Writing Road to Reading Kindergarten

The Writing Road to Reading: 1st Grade

The Writing Road to Reading: 2nd Grade

The Writing Road to Reading: 3rd Grade

Units of Study in Reading, Grade K

Units of Study in Reading, Grade 1

Units of Study in Reading, Grade 2

Units of Study in Phonics, Grade K

Units of Study in Phonics, Grade 1

Units of Study in Phonics, Grade 2

Units of Study in Phonics/Units of Study for Teaching
Reading 2015, Grade 3

Ono Pro Kindergarten Program

Ono Pro First Grade Program

Ono Pro Second Grade Program

Ono Pro Third Grade Program

Mathematical Models with Applications TX Edition

Product ISBN

9781989886298

9781967755004

9781967755011

9780062083937

9780062083937

9780325136622

9780325136738

9780325136844

9780325124490

9780325105543

9780325105550

9780325076966

2501130630429

2501130630412

2501130630436

2501130630443

9781305215429
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Publisher Name

Essentials Skills Software Inc.

Essential Skills Software Inc.

Essential Skills Software Inc.

Essential Skills Software Inc.

Essential Skills Software Inc.

Essential Skills Software Inc.

Essential Skills Software Inc.

Essential Skills Software Inc.
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Material Type

Supplemental

Supplemental

Supplemental

Supplemental

Supplemental

Supplemental

Supplemental

Supplemental

Subject Area

Supplemental English Mathematics

Supplemental English Mathematics

Supplemental English Mathematics

Supplemental English Mathematics

Supplemental Spanish Mathematics

Supplemental Spanish Mathematics

Supplemental Spanish Mathematics

Supplemental Spanish Mathematics

Grade Level /

Course

Kindergarten

Grade 1

Grade 2

Grade 3

Kindergarten

Grade 1

Grade 2

Grade 3
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Product Title

Complete Math K-1, Grade K

Complete Math K-1, Grade 1

Complete Math, Grade 2

Complete Math, Grade 3

Complete Spanish Math K-1, Grade K

Complete Spanish Math K-1, Grade 1

Complete Spanish Math, Grade 2

Complete Spanish Math, Grade 3

Product ISBN

9781989886328

9781989886328

9781989886335

9781989886342

9781989886359

9781989886359

9781989886366

9781989886373
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