

## IMRA Cycle 2025 List of Proposed SBOE-Rejected Instructional Materials

The State Board of Education (SBOE) has voted to place the following tier-one full- and partial-subject and supplemental instructional materials listed to Instructional Materials

Review and Approval (IMRA) Cycle 2025 List of SBOE Proposed Rejected Instructional Materials. All publishers of instructional materials on the IMRA Cycle 2025 List Proposed SBOE

Rejected Instructional Materials have until January 6, 2026, to submit required revisions to address identified deficiencies to the Texas Education Agency.

If a publisher fails to submit satisfactory revisions by the stated deadline, the instructional materials will be added to the official List of SBOE-Rejected Instructional Materials, as required by TEC, §31.022(a).

Publishers that submit satisfactory revisions by the stated deadline will have their programs re-evaluated by IMRA reviewers in the summer of 2026, with final SBOE action anticipated in the SBOE's November 2026 meeting.

Detailed reports for all IMRA-reviewed instructional materials can be viewed at <u>im.tea.texas.gov</u>.

Publisher Name	Material Type	Subject Area	Grade Level / Course	Product Title	Product ISBN
Spalding Education International	Full-Subject	English Language Arts and Reading	Grade 4	The Writing Road to Reading: Fourth Grade	9781935289449
Spalding Education International	Full-Subject	English Language Arts and Reading	Grade 5	The Writing Road to Reading: 5th Grade	9781935289494
Spalding Education International	Full-Subject	English Language Arts and Reading	Grade 6	The Writing Road to Reading: Sixth Grade	9781935289500
Essentials Skills Software Inc.	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Kindergarten	Phonemic Awareness, Grade K	9781989886311
Essentials Skills Software Inc.	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 1	Phonemic Awareness, Grade 1	9781989886311
Essentials Skills Software Inc.	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 2	Phonemic Awareness, Grade 2	9781989886311
Essentials Skills Software Inc.	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 2	Super Phonics Level 2, Grade 2	9781989886304
Essentials Skills Software Inc.	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 3	Super Phonics Level 2, Grade 3	9781989886304
Essentials Skills Software Inc.	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Kindergarten	Super Phonics, Grade K	9781989886298
Essentials Skills Software Inc.	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 1	Super Phonics, Grade 1	9781989886298

Updated 11/24/2025 Page **1** of **3** 



## **IMRA Cycle 2025 List of Proposed SBOE-Rejected Instructional Materials**

Publisher Name	Material Type	Subject Area	Grade Level / Course	Product Title	Product ISBN
Essentials Skills Software Inc.	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 2	Super Phonics, Grade 2	9781989886298
Spalding Education International	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Kindergarten	The Writing Road to Reading Kindergarten	9781967755004
Spalding Education International	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 1	The Writing Road to Reading: 1st Grade	9781967755011
Spalding Education International	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 2	The Writing Road to Reading: 2nd Grade	9780062083937
Spalding Education International	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 3	The Writing Road to Reading: 3rd Grade	9780062083937
Heinemann, a division of Greenwood Publishing Group LLC	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Kindergarten	Units of Study in Reading, Grade K	9780325136622
Heinemann, a division of Greenwood Publishing Group LLC	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 1	Units of Study in Reading, Grade 1	9780325136738
Heinemann, a division of Greenwood Publishing Group LLC	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 2	Units of Study in Reading, Grade 2	9780325136844
Heinemann, a division of Greenwood Publishing Group LLC	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Kindergarten	Units of Study in Phonics, Grade K	9780325124490
Heinemann, a division of Greenwood Publishing Group LLC	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 1	Units of Study in Phonics, Grade 1	9780325105543
Heinemann, a division of Greenwood Publishing Group LLC	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 2	Units of Study in Phonics, Grade 2	9780325105550
Heinemann, a division of Greenwood Publishing Group LLC	Partial-Subject	English Phonics	Grade 3	Units of Study in Phonics/Units of Study for Teaching Reading 2015, Grade 3	9780325076966
ONO LEARNING LLC	Partial-Subject	Spanish Phonics	Kindergarten	Ono Pro Kindergarten Program	2501130630429
ONO LEARNING LLC	Partial-Subject	Spanish Phonics	Grade 1	Ono Pro First Grade Program	2501130630412
ONO LEARNING LLC	Partial-Subject	Spanish Phonics	Grade 2	Ono Pro Second Grade Program	2501130630436
ONO LEARNING LLC	Partial-Subject	Spanish Phonics	Grade 3	Ono Pro Third Grade Program	2501130630443
Cengage Learning, Inc.	Full-Subject	English Mathematics	Mathematical Models with Applications	Mathematical Models with Applications TX Edition	9781305215429

Updated 11/24/2025 Page **2** of **3** 



## **IMRA Cycle 2025 List of Proposed SBOE-Rejected Instructional Materials**

Publisher Name	Material Type	Subject Area	Grade Level / Course	Product Title	Product ISBN
Essentials Skills Software Inc.	Supplemental	Supplemental English Mathematics	Kindergarten	Complete Math K–1, Grade K	9781989886328
Essential Skills Software Inc.	Supplemental	Supplemental English Mathematics	Grade 1	Complete Math K–1, Grade 1	9781989886328
Essential Skills Software Inc.	Supplemental	Supplemental English Mathematics	Grade 2	Complete Math, Grade 2	9781989886335
Essential Skills Software Inc.	Supplemental	Supplemental English Mathematics	Grade 3	Complete Math, Grade 3	9781989886342
Essential Skills Software Inc.	Supplemental	Supplemental Spanish Mathematics	Kindergarten	Complete Spanish Math K–1, Grade K	9781989886359
Essential Skills Software Inc.	Supplemental	Supplemental Spanish Mathematics	Grade 1	Complete Spanish Math K–1, Grade 1	9781989886359
Essential Skills Software Inc.	Supplemental	Supplemental Spanish Mathematics	Grade 2	Complete Spanish Math, Grade 2	9781989886366
Essential Skills Software Inc.	Supplemental	Supplemental Spanish Mathematics	Grade 3	Complete Spanish Math, Grade 3	9781989886373

Updated 11/24/2025 Page **3** of **3**